Notes to the Quarterly Report for the financial quarter ended 30 June 2002

1.
Accounting Policies

The quarterly financial statements have been prepared based on accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those adopted in the annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2001.

2.
Exceptional Item

There was no exceptional item for the current quarter. The exceptional item in the first quarter was in respect of gains net of losses from the disposal of shares in associates.

3.
Extraordinary Item

There was no extraordinary item for the current quarter and financial year to-date.

4.
Tax


The taxation charges of the Group for the financial quarter ended 30 June 2002 were as follows:

	
	Current Quarter

30 June 2002

RM ‘000
	Cumulative

Current Year Todate

30 June 2002

RM ‘000

	Malaysian income tax
	
	

	- Company and subsidiaries
	3,105
	4,656

	- Associates
	3,036
	6,288

	Transferred to deferred taxation
	(2,147)
	(2,290)

	
	3,994
	8,654

	Overseas tax
	
	

	- Company and subsidiaries
	942
	1,680

	- Associates
	1,446
	1,569

	
	6,382
	11,903


The effective tax rate of the Group for the current quarter and financial year to-date is lower than the statutory tax rate because certain income were not subject to income tax.

5.
Sale of Investments

There was no sale of unquoted investments for the current quarter and financial year to-date.

6
Quoted Securities

Total investments in quoted securities as at 30 June 2002 were as follows:

	
	
	RM ‘000

	
	
	

	
	Total investments at cost
	53,156

	
	Total investments at carrying value/book value (after provision for diminution in value)
	45,440

	
	Total investments at market value at 30 June 2002
	48,811
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7.
Changes in the Composition of the Group

Significant changes in the composition of the Group in the current financial quarter are as follows:

(i)
K Parking Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary, disposed of its entire shareholdings in Wilson Parking (M) Sdn Bhd (‘WPSB’) comprising 245,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing 24.5% of the equity interest in WPSB for a cash consideration of RM416,500.00.

(ii)
The Company entered into a Joint Venture Agreement with Noble Bond Sdn Bhd to form a 30%-70% joint venture company known as Gunung Lang Development Sdn Bhd.

(iii)
As a result of exercise of share options, the issued share capital of St Giles Hotel Limited, St Giles Hotel (Heathrow) Limited, Ravencroft Investments Incorporated and New Commercial Investments Limited have increased and the Group’s equity interests in these companies were reduced from 50.3%, 50.5%, 50.3% and 50.5% respectively to 49.5%, 49.6%, 49.5% and 49.6% respectively.

During the financial year to-date, significant changes in the composition of the Group are as follows:

(i)
the Company completed its Merger Exercise involving the acquisition of the entire equity interest in Tan & Tan Developments Berhad comprising 220,118,273 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for a purchase consideration of RM644,816,121.00 satisfied by RM50.0 million in cash, the issuance of 166,548,514 new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each in the Company at an issue price of RM2.50 per share and the issuance of 178,444,836 1% Irredeemable Convertible Preference Shares 2002/2007 of RM1.00 each in the Company;

(ii)
the Group disposed of 1,325,775 ordinary shares of £1.00 each in Ravencroft Investments Incorporated; and

(iii)
the Group disposed of 101,068 ordinary shares of £1.00 each in St Giles Hotel Limited.

8.
Status of Corporate Proposals

There was no Corporate Proposals announced as at the date of this Quarterly Report.

9.
Debt and Equity Securities

There was no issuance or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to-date other than as follows:

(i)
166,548,514 new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each (‘IGB shares’) and 178,444,836 1% Irredeemable Convertible Preference Shares 2002/2007 (‘ICPS2002/2007’) of RM1.00 each were issued pursuant to the acquisition of Tan & Tan Developments Berhad. The new IGB Shares and ICPS 2002/2007 were listed and quoted on the Main Board, Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange on 8 May 2002;

(ii)
380,269,012 new IGB Shares were issued pursuant to a bonus issue on the basis of (1) new ordinary share of RM0.50 each for every two (2) shares held. The new IGB Shares were listed and quoted on the Main Board, Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange on 8 May 2002;

(iii)
2,205,000 new IGB Shares were issued under the Employees’ Share Option Scheme. The new IGB Shares were listed and quoted on the Main Board, Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange on 16 May 2002.

(iv)
421,000 new IGB Shares were issued under the Employees’ Share Option Scheme. The new IGB Shares were listed and quoted on the Main Board, Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange on 15 August 2002.
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10.
Group Borrowings

Group borrowings as at 30 June 2002 were as follows:

	
	
	RM ‘000

	
	Long term borrowings:
	

	
	Secured
	

	
	Term Loan
	347,714

	
	Murabahah Underwritten Notes
	45,000

	
	Syndicated Fixed Rate Loan
	200,000

	
	Unsecured
	

	
	Term Loan
	42,000

	
	
	634,714

	
	Short-term borrowings:
	

	
	Secured
	

	
	Current portion of term loan
	46,918

	
	Current portion of Murabahah Underwritten Notes
	20,000

	
	Short term loan
	105,500

	
	Bank overdraft
	8,607

	
	Unsecured
	

	
	Short term loan
	46,000

	
	Bank overdraft
	3,976

	
	
	231,001

	
	
	

	
	TOTAL
	865,715


11.
Contingent Liabilities

There were no contingent liabilities as at the date of this report.

12.
Financial Instruments

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk.

13.
Material Litigation

There was no pending material litigation as at the date of this report which exceeds 5% of the net tangible assets of the Group.

14.
Segment reporting - Group

	Business segments
	Property development
	
	Construction
	
	Investment holding
	
	Hotel
	
	Group

	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000

	January to June 2002
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment revenue
	91,699
	
	37,513
	
	0
	
	33,015
	
	162,227

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit before tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results
	(5,271)
	
	915
	
	0
	
	21,575
	
	17,219

	Share of results of associates
	11,536
	
	15,981
	
	936
	
	9,481
	
	37,934

	
	6,265
	
	16,896
	
	936
	
	31,056
	
	55,153

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Assets employed
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment assets
	1,635,845
	
	32,332
	
	267,985
	
	438,999
	
	2,375,161

	Associates
	247,279
	
	278,820
	
	61,255
	
	263,386
	
	850,740

	
	1,883,124
	
	311,152
	
	329,240
	
	702,385
	
	3,225,901
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15.
Material changes in the Quarterly Results compared to the Preceding Quarter

Revenue increased by 48.4% to RM96.9 million when compared to RM65.3 million in the preceding quarter mainly as a result of improved performances from all the business segments as well as the consolidation of revenue from Tan & Tan Developments Berhad which was acquired on 31 January 2002.

Pre-tax profit achieved decreased by 25.1% to RM23.6 million when compared to RM31.5 million reported in the preceding quarter as there was an exceptional item of RM10.6 million in the preceding quarter. 

16.
Review of Performance

For the current quarter, the Group achieved a 30.4% increase in pre-tax profit to RM23.6 million on the back of a 65.1% increase in revenue to RM96.9 million when compared to pre-tax profit of RM18.1 million and revenue achieved of RM58.7 million in the corresponding period in year 2001. The increases were attributable to better results reported by the Property and Hotel divisions as well as the consolidation of results from Tan & Tan Developments Berhad, which was acquired on 31 January 2002.

For the current financial year to 30 June 2002, the Group achieved a 59.3% increase in revenue to RM162.2 million when compared to the RM101.8 million achieved in the corresponding period in year 2001. Excluding exceptional items, the Group achieved a more than 100% increase in pre-tax profit to RM44.6 million when compared to the RM18.1 million achieved in the corresponding period in year 2001. The increases were attributable to better results reported by all divisions as well as the consolidation of results from Tan & Tan Developments Berhad, which was acquired on 31 January 2002.

17.
Material Subsequent Event

In the opinion of the Directors, no item or event of a material or unusual nature has occurred between 30 June 2002 and the date of this report which would materially affect the results of the Group.

18.
Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations


There were no seasonal or cyclical factors which have affected the quarterly financial results except for the exceptional item as stated in Note 2 above and that the percentage of completion of certain development projects varies from quarter to quarter.

19.
Prospects for 2002


Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Board is optimistic that the Group’s performance for the current financial year will be better than that of the preceding financial year.

20.
Variance on Forecast Profit/Profit Guarantee


Not applicable.

21.
Dividend


No interim dividend is declared (2001: Nil) in respect of the financial year ending 31 December 2002.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

TINA CHAN LAI YIN

MARY WONG

Secretaries

Kuala Lumpur

29 August 2002
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